

RESOLUTION NO. 135 OF 2015

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Conover, Wood, Taylor, Frasier, Dickinson, Simpson, Sokol and Vanselow

HOME RULE REQUEST BY WARREN COUNTY FOR THE ENACTMENT OF SENATE BILL NO. S.3501 AND ASSEMBLY BILL NO. A.5297 ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND THE PUBLIC AUTHORITIES LAW AND THE TRANSPORTATION LAW, IN RELATION TO ESTABLISHING THE CORINTH AND WARREN RAILROAD AUTHORITY AND ESTABLISHING THE POWERS AND DUTIES OF THE TOWN OF CORINTH, THE COUNTY OF WARREN AND OTHER MUNICIPALITIES LOCATED ALONG THE RAILROAD LINE"

WHEREAS, the Warren County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County, desires to request enactment of Senate Bill No. S.3501 and Assembly Bill No. A.5297, entitled "An Act to amend the public authorities law and the transportation law, in relation to establishing the Corinth and Warren railroad authority and establishing the powers and duties of the town of Corinth, the county of Warren and other municipalities located along the railroad line", a copy of Assembly Bill No. A.5297 and Senate Bill No. S.3501 being on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, and

WHEREAS, the local government, Warren County, does not have the power to enact such legislation by local law, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County of Warren, pursuant to Article 11 of the Constitution, hereby requests the Legislature to enact Senate Bill No. S.3501 and Assembly Bill No. A.5297, said bills entitled "An Act to amend the public authorities law and the transportation law, in relation to establishing the Corinth and Warren railroad authority and establishing the powers and duties of the town of Corinth, the county of Warren and other municipalities located along the railroad line", and a copy of Assembly Bill No. A.5297 and Senate Bill No. S.3501 being on file with the Clerk of the Warren County Board of Supervisors and also being available at this meeting of the Board of Supervisors, and be it further

RESOLVED, that it is hereby declared that a necessity exists for the enactment of such legislation in that the local government, Warren County, does not have the power to enact such legislation by local law, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors be, and he hereby is, authorized to complete the Municipal Home Rule Request form, complete the certification contained thereon, and indicate that the Board of Supervisors has voted in favor of the Municipal Home Rule Request stated therein, and transmit the same together with this resolution to the Senate and the Assembly.